
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 

 
THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2008 AT 4.00 P.M. 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker (Vice-

Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, S. R. Colella, G. N. Denaro, 
Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth, Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, 
S. R. Peters, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, E. C. Tibby and C. J. K. Wilson 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Party held on 17th September 2008 (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

4. Development of Options for the West Midlands Regional Strategy in 
Response to the National Housing and Planning Advice Unit Report (Pages 5 
- 50) 
 

5. Regional Spatial Strategy Second Stage Report (Pages 51 - 124) 
 

6. Draft Core Strategy (Pages 125 - 192) 
 

7. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 
 



- 2 - 

 
 K. DICKS 

Chief Executive  
The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
15th October 2008 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER 2008, AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. R. L. Dent, R. Hollingworth (during part of Minute 
21/08), Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters (during Minute 
Nos.18/08 to 20/08 and part of 21/08) and E. C. Tibby 

  
 Officers: Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. R. Williams, Mr. A. 

Fulford, Ms. S. Lai, Mr. A. Harvey and Ms. R. Cole.   
 

18/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro and C.J. 
K. Wilson. 
 

19/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

20/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Part held on 3rd July 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

21/08 CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Working Party considered a report on progress made towards the 
preparation of the Preferred Options Core Strategy and the proposed 
timetable for the remainder of the process.  
 
The Chairman reminded the Working Party that the Core Strategy was a 
strategic level document which was required to be in line with national 
planning policy and in conformity in general with the West Midlands Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS). There was a danger if fundamental alterations were 
made at this stage that the Strategy would be rejected by the Government as 
had occurred in other Authorities such as Lichfield District Council and 
Stafford Borough Council and which had resulted in delay and significant cost 
implications for those Authorities.  
 
The Head of Planning and Environment confirmed that the Core Strategy was 
a very strategic document and it appeared to be a priority for the Government 
to compel Local Authorities to drive forward the production of Core Strategies 
which were in accordance with the RSS. The Strategy had to be flexible in 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Local Development Framework Working Party 
17th September 2008 

 

order to meet the emerging phased revisions of the RSS in relation to housing 
figures and this clearly added to the complexity of the process. Once the 
approved Core Strategy was in place it would then be possible to introduce 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD) which could relate to the issues 
which Members wished to see addressed.  
 
Members of t
[...]
be encouraged in a safe 
environment.  
 

Page 2



Local Development Framework Working Party 
17th September 2008 

 

CP12 Type, Size and Tenure of Housing 
 
Amendments to be made to reflect the final results of the Housing Market 
Assessment and to reflect the deep concern of Members that the housing 
supplied should meet the range of needs of older people including Extra Care 
facilities.  
 
CP14 The Scale of New Housing  
 
The Authority’s response to this issue would be fully addressed at a later 
stage but there should be a recognition included within this document of the 
opposition to the current RSS proposals.     
    
   
    
 

The meeting closed at 5.40 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

23RD OCTOBER 2008 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT PREPARED BY NATHANIEL LICHFIELD AND 
PARTNERS - DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE WEST MIDLANDS 
REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY IN RESPONSE TO THE NATIONAL 
HOUSING AND PLANNING ADVICE UNIT REPORT  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Cllr Jill Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The report below summarises the findings of a study prepared by Nathaniel 

Lichfield and Partners (NLP) commissioned by the Government Office for 
the West Midlands (GOWM). This was in response to concerns expressed 
by Baroness Andrews, that the submitted preferred option Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) review did not deliver the required amounts of housing as 
reported by the National Housing and Planning Advice Unit (NHPAU). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That members note the contents of this report 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The summary below is structured to reflect the structure of the NLP study, 

as well as an overall summary of what each section contains, key findings 
specific to Bromsgrove, or general findings which could be applied to 
Bromsgrove have been included whe
[...]
policy or proposals of Government, but purely independent evidence 
which sets alternative choices for how the region might deliver additional 
housing to inform the Examination in Public on the Phase 2 RSS revision. 

 
3.6 Methodology  
 

This section describes how the report has been split into 5 separate 
processes, which are designed to either run concurrently, or be more 
discrete sections of work which have been informed by the preceding stage 
of the process and all come together at the end to for the complete study. 
NLP do stress that the report does not: 
 

 • Provide an exhaustive review of all implications of making provision for 
additional housing in line with the NHPAU supply range through RSS; 
• Question the existing housing provision of RSS Phase 2 Preferred 
Option; 
• Set out to identify the ‘optimal’ strategy for the region either in respect 
of housing provision or otherwise; or 
• provide advice to the region and its stakeholders on the approach that 
RSS should take on a wide range of planning, economic or other 
matters. 

 
3.7 Element 1: Evidence base 

Volume three of the complete study contains the full review of all the 
background evidence which informed the RSS phase 2 preferred options.  It 
also contains details of the various stakeholder meetings and findings from 

Page 6



 3 

the first regional seminar held by NLP. The review of the evidence was used 
to generate the original nine options for discussion. 
 

3.8 Element 2: Generation of Options 
 The options were generated following on from the review of the evidence 

base and stakeholder meetings/seminar an internal consultant team 
workshop was also used. Nine options were generated which were 
presented at the second regional seminar on the 8th July, a summary of 
these options can be seen in appendix 2. 

 
3.9 Element 3: Sustainability Appraisal  

Under EU directive 2001/42/EC this study is not required to have a 
Sustainability Appraisal. However, to ensure the info
[...]
 downturn. 

 
3.52 Next Steps 

Page 16



 13 

The NLP study is essentially being used to inform the GOWM’s response to 
the RSS preferred option. Over the next few weeks the Strategic planning 
section will be preparing submissions on the RSS preferred option and 
potentially a separate submission on the NLP study in time for them to be 
submitted to the WMRA by the 8th December deadline. These submissions 
will deal in more detail with the implications of the RSS policies and the 
findings of the NLP study as well as other studies which can inform the RSS 
review. Following on from that, the RSS revision will go through an 
Examination in Public (EIP) in April 2009. The timetable for the process 
beyond the EIP is unknown at the moment, although it is not expected the 
full Phase 2 review of the RSS will be completed during 2009. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1 The implications of the NLP study could have significant effects on the ability 

of the Council to deliver its housing and regeneration priorities, although the 
full extent will not be known until the process is complete. Representations 
and participation in the Examination in Public could influence the final RSS 
to include policy elements which better meet the needs of the district than 
those currently being proposed. 

 
7. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
7.1 The main risks associated with the details included in this report are: 

 
• The ongoing delays caused by the request for this study to be carried out 
effects the ability of the district to produce its own Development Plan 
Documents, specifically the core strategy. 

 
7.2 These risks are being managed as follows: 

 
Risk Register: Planning and Environment  
Key Objective Ref No: 6 
Key Objective: Effective, efficient, and legally compliant Strategic 
planning Service 

  
8. CUSTOMER IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  None 
 

Page 17



 14 

9. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
[...]
rastructure adequately serve the developments: Transport? Utilities? 

Other? 
• What about landscape/ ecology/ Green Belt? 
• How would additional rural provision be delivered? And is it needed? 
• Are there potential suitable locations for new Settlements within the broad areas 

of search? 
• Is the underused infrastructure capable of accommodating growth? Does growth 

support investment in infrastructure? 
• Is this form of development preferable to growth extending outwards from the 

urban area? 
• What impact would identifying additional capacity have on the ability of public 

sector partners to focus on bringing forward growth in priority locations? 
• Build rates are already well below current RSS. Can the market deliver more? 

Does simply increasing the target further make it more likely? 
• What type of units would be provided? 
• What about landscape / Green Belt? 
• Can additional brownfield output be delivered? 
• How well does it link with economic pressures and market deliverability? 
• Does it really focus housing where it is most needed? 
• Is this the most sustainable pattern development? 
• Will medium sized developments support necessary social community, transport 

and other infrastructure required? 
• Will a higher brownfield requirement for the MUAs deliver increased output given 

current under performance? 
 
Next Steps 
 
July and August Appraisal and identification of risks for each option 

Sustainability appraisal  
Implications of Options for RSS 

September Regional Seminar 3 
October  Final Report 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

23RD OCTOBER 2008 
 

WHITE YOUNG GREEN SECOND STAGE REPORT 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Jill Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond 
Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report details the findings of the second stage Study into the Future 

Growth Implications of Redditch carried out to inform the Regional Spatial 
Strategy (RSS) Phase 2 revision. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the conclusions of the study and the implications for 

Bromsgrove. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 As Members will be aware the phase 2 revision of the RSS proposes an 

additional 3300 dwellings to meet the needs of Redditch to be 
accommodated in Bromsgrove and/ or Stratford adjacent to the boundary of 
Redditch. Currently the revision does not specify how this requirement 
should be split between the districts, which present a challenge for the 
authorities in progressing their respective Core Strategies. In order to move 
to the latter stages of Core Strategy production the District Council needed 
to have more clarity on the levels of development potentially required in 
Bromsgrove for Redditch’s growth needs. 

 
3.2  Government Office and the Regional Assembly have indicated that they 

expect robust arrangements to be put in place to determine the split in the 
housing and employment land targets between the authorities’ areas to 
provide greater certainty in the preparation of Core Strategies. 

 
3.3  To support the preparation of the RSS,  Worcestershire County Council, 

Redditch Borough, and Bromsgrove and Stratford District Councils 
commissioned consultants White Young Green to undertake a ‘Joint Study 
into the Future Growth of Redditch Town to 2026’.  This study was 
completed in December 2007 and forms a key part of the evidence base for 
the RSS. 

 
3.4 This 1st stage study is strategic in nature and provides an independent view 

on (i) the potential capacity of Redditch Town to accommodate additional 
growth; and (ii) taking account of that capacity, to give a view on the scale of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 51



 

and likely implications of growth in the surrounding districts of Bromsgrove 
and Stratford that will be required to meet Redditch Borough-related growth 
needs.  Having considered areas of search the study provides sufficient 
evidence for a view to be formed on the broad balance of development 
required between Redditch Borough and the surrounding two districts of 
Bromsgrove and Stratford-on-Avon; the key infrastructure issues such levels 
of growth are likely to give rise to and which will need to be addressed; and 
the key policy implications that will need to be addressed such as the impact 
the levels of growth will potentially have on the Green Belt and its purposes.  

 
3.5 However, there was general agreement between the authorities concerned 

that the Joint Study was insufficiently detailed to allow district level splits of 
Redditch Borough-related growth to be identified. At a meeting on the 19th of 
March 2008 attended by the Leaders and senior officers of all the Local 
Authorities it was agreed that additional work needed to be done to augment 
the broad study findings. 

 
3.6 White Young Green were subsequently commissioned to undertake this 

work on behalf of the West Midlands Regional Assembly, Worcestershire 
County Council, Redditch Borough, and Bromsgrove and Stratford District 
Councils.  

 
3.7 This additional work was to investigate the following elements 
 

a) Whether Redditch Borough can accommodate more than its 3300 dwelling 
designation within its boundary and the optimum split of the remaining 
designation between Stratford and Bromsgrove districts, together with a 
phasing programme based on two scenarios firstly the Preferred Option 
figures for housing and employment land together with a second scenario 
of a 30% increase on these figures; 

 
b) Provide detailed information on the likely impacts of development 

(including different scales of development) on the priority of sites to be 
developed. This will relate to the areas of search considered within the 
existing Joint Study (or parts of them), in terms of the natural environment, 
including sensitive sites and opportunities for protection and enhancement 
(i.e. a more robust an
[...]
h the A4189 Warwick Highway) 
 
 
3.9 This study, together with the feedback from public consultation will be 

available to inform the Local Authorities response to the WMRSS Preferred 
Option and the NLP study by 8 December. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The costs for carrying out this study was £50,000 to be joint funded by 

Worcestershire County Council, Stratford District Council, Redditch Borough 
Council, Bromsgrove District Council and the West Midlands Regional 
Assembly. At the meeting on the 19th May both the Leader of the Council 
and the Chief Executive agreed to part fund this work to the sum of £10,000. 

 
 
 

Page 54



 

 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The RSS is the responsibility of the West Midlands Regional Assembly and 

is being prepared under the regulations of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004; the district council also has an obligation under the act 
to prepare a Local Development Documents in line with the Local 
Development Scheme. The ability to prepare these documents is influenced 
by progress on the RSS. 

 
6. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES 
 
6.1    The ability of the Council to deliver its objectives is affected by the status of 

the Local Development Framework (LDF). All documents produced as part 
of the LDF have to be in general conformity with the RSS, therefore the 
RSS will ultimately impact on these objectives and priorities. The table 
below indicates potential impacts. 

 
6.2 The ability to implement the Bromsgrove Sustainable Community Strategy is 

also highly dependant of the Local Development Framework. Many of the 
areas covered by the Sustainable Community Strategy cannot be delivered 
without formal planning polices. 

 
Council Objective 
(CO) 
 

Regeneration  Council 
Priority (CP) 

1. Town 
centre 

2. Housing 
Impacts 
Policies in the RSS support the development of centres across the region, 
including those not specifically named as Major Urban Areas or, Settlements of 
Significant Development
[...]
emary Williams 
E Mail: m.dunphy@bromsgrove.gov.uk; r.williams@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel:       (01527) 881325/ 881316 

Page 58



 

  
 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STUDY INTO THE FUTURE GROWTH IMPLICATIONS OF REDDITCH 
 

 
Second Stage Report  

to 
The West Midlands Regional Assembly 

Worcestershire County Council 
Redditch Borough Council 
Bromsgrove District Council 

Stratford-on-Avon District Council 
 

Second Draft 
October 2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 59



  
Redditch Growth Strategy Phase II 
 

 

October 2008 

  

0 

Contents 
 
 
 
1 Introduction 1 
2 Urban Capacity 7 
3 Land Requirements 9 
4 Site Analysis 20 
5 Development Strategy 52 
6 Appendix 1: Open Space Review 55 

 

Page 60



  
Redditch Growth Strategy Phase II 
 

 

October 2008 

  

1 

1 Introduction 

The Phase I Study 
1.02 White Young Green Planning (WYG) were jointly appointed by The West 

Midlands Regional Assembly, Worcestershire County Council, Redditch 
Borough Council, Bromsgrove District Council and Stratford on Avon 
District Council to assess the implications for Redditch of achieving each 
of three growth scenarios then being considered by the West Midlands 
Regional Spatial Strategy Phase Two Revision in May 2007.   

1.03 The quantity of land required to meet the three options including 
allowances for employment, retail and community uses together with 
sufficient land for open space to maintain the form and character of the 
town was calculated and broad strategic directions for growth were 
evaluated.   

1.04 The Report concluded that there was insufficient existing urban capacity 
to meet any of the options and that some extensions to the existing urban 
area would be necessary.  

1.05 The Borough of Redditch Local Plan No.3 designated three Areas of 
Development Restraint (ADRs) which it recognised may be needed to 
accommodate future growth.  These areas are excluded from the Green 
Belt but it is a matter for future revisions to t
[...]
opment. 
 
SHLAA Outcome: Included for development on 
the western area. 
Yield: 66 Dwellings 
 
 

 

Site ref: 55     Name: Oakenshaw Road 
Review Comment: Low value amenity space 
local to significant good quality open space 
 
SHLAA Outcome: Suitable for development to 
include the adjacent field site. 
Yield: 26 Dwellings 

 

Page 123



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



  

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY  
 

23RD OCTOBER 2008 
 

DRAFT CORE STRATEGY  
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mrs J Dyer 
Responsible Head of Service Dave Hammond, Head of Planning & 

Environment Services 
Non-Key Decision  

 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1  The purpose of this report is to discuss the final draft of the Core Strategy 
and to seek endorsement  of this draft for consultation purposes.        
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Draft Core Strategy as set out in Appendix A to this report and 
associated Sustainability Appraisal contained in Appendix B are endorsed and 
recommended for approval for public consultation;  
2.2 Delegated authority is given to the Head of Service in consultation with the 
responsible portfolio holder to make further essential revisions to the draft prior to 
its publication; 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The publication of the Draft Core Strategy is the next significant stage in the 
production of Bromsgrove’s Core Strategy. The Town and Country Planning 
(Local Development) (England) Amendment Regulations were published in June 
2008. The District’s Core Strategy preparation needs to take account of the 
requirements of the transitional arrangements that were put in place. The new 
regulation 25 refers to the need for public participation in the preparation of the 
Development Plan. The Regulations no longer require a specific consultation 
period on “preferred options” and the purpose of Regulation 25 is to give Local 
Planning Authorities wider scope to engage stakeholders and interes
[...]
t Council has been undertaking discussions with key 

stakeholders throughout the production of the Core Strategy and this 
will continue to ensure that the options taken forward are deliverable. 

 
1.34 Joint Working 
1.35 Bromsgrove District Council, Redditch Borough Council and Stratford- 

on- Avon District Council continue to closely liaise to prepare the Core 
Strategies for each District and build a robust evidence base to support 
policies put forward. 

1.36 Planning Policy Statement 12 advocates joint working on Core 
Strategies as spatial planning should not be constrained by Local 
Authority administrative boundaries. The most appropriate joint working 
arrangements are to progress the Core Strategies concurrently. 
Consultation on this stage of the preparation of the Core Strategy has 
therefore been closely aligned with both Redditch and Stratford 
Councils’ timetables and both Authorities are planning to commence a 
similar consultation exercise at approximately the same time as 
Bromsgrove.  

 
 
2. SPATIAL PORTRAIT 
 
2.1 Bromsgrove District Council covers approximately 21, 714 hectares 

and at 2001 had a population of 87,837(2001 Census). The population 
was projected to increase to around 91500 by 2007 falling back 
steadily to about 90800 by 2011. It lies to the south of the West 
Midlands Conurbation and is located 22km (14 miles) southwest of 
central Birmingham. Bromsgrove town is the largest settlement 
(population circa 30,000) with smaller settlements being scattered 
throughout this predominantly rural area.  

 
2.2 Bromsgrove is a mainly rural District with around 91% of the land 

designated as Green Belt. Amongst this Green Belt there lie pockets of 
urban development. The mixture of both urban and rural environments 
contribute towards a rich biodiversity across the District. Geodiversity 
comprises the variety of rocks, fossils, minerals, landforms and soils, 
and the associated natural processes that determine the landscape 
and 
[...]
von Districts adjacent Redditch 
Town. 

• 24ha indicative long-term requirement employment land provision in 
Bromsgrove and/or Stratford Districts adjacent to Redditch Town. 

 
6.103 Please Note: 
6.104 Whilst this draft Core Strategy is in compliance with the emerging RSS 

Phase 2 Revision, it is important to note that Bromsgrove District 
Council has raised an objection to the emerging RSS.  At a meeting on 
13th December 2007 the LDF Working Party considered a report on 
the latest position regarding the revised Regional Spatial Strategy 
(RSS). The report also detailed the consultation exercise being 
undertaken and the process by which representations to the submitted 
version of the RSS could be made. 

  
6.105 Members of the Working Party recommended the following:  

(a) That objections to the RSS be submitted in respect of the level 
of housing allocated to Bromsgrove and to the level of Redditch 
related housing and employment growth to be provided within 
Bromsgrove and/or Stratford in locations adjacent to Redditch 
town, when alternative more strategically viable sites within the 
district are available. 

(b)  that the Portfolio Holder for Planning be requested to write to 
the appropriate Officers at the Government Office for the West 
Midlands and the West Midlands Regional Assembly together 
with the local MP, expressing concern over the decision making 
process at the Regional Planning Partnership on 22nd October 
2007.           

 
6.106 NEW ISSUE 
 
6.107 6.75 The RSS Phase 2 Revision Preferred Option was submitted to the 

Secretary of State in December 2007. In January 2008, Baroness 
Andrews, (Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State), asked the 
Government Office for the West Midlands to commission further work 
to look at options which could deliver higher housing numbers across 
the region. 

 
6.108 Consultants Nathaniel Lichfield were duly appointed to carry out this 

study, which was completed on 7th October, 2008. 
 
6.109 This study forms part of the evidence base for the RSS Phase 2 

Revision Preferred Option, to be fully explored at Examination in 
Public, which is scheduled for Spring 2009. 

Page 170



 

 41 

 
6.110 This study considers how the housing supply range for the West 

Midlands identified by the National Housing and Planning Advice Unit 
Report (NHPAU) could be delivered in the West Midlands. It considers 
a range of options and presents three potential growth scenarios 
proposing between 417,000 and 445,600 housing units up to 2026, 
representing between  51,500 and 80,000 higher than figures 
contained in the West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Phase 2 
Revision. 

 
6.111 The implications for Bromsgrove are as set out in the table below; 

 
RSS Phase 2 
revision 
preferred 
option (Net 
2006 – 2026) 

Scenario 1: South 
East Focus 

Scenario 2: 
Spreading Growth 

Scenario 3: 
Maximising Growth 

 Potential 
Increase  

Total 
Housing 
allocation 
for RSS 

Potential 
Increase 

Total 
Housing 
allocation 
for RSS 

Potential 
Increase 

Total 
Housing 
allocation 
for RSS 

2100 5000 7100 5000 7100 7500 9600 
 
 

6.112 Furthermore, it is envisaged that this additional growth would be    
extensions to either Redditch, Birmingham or both.  This means that 
the additional housing would be for the needs of Birmingham and/or 
Redditch and not Bromsgrove. The precise locations of these proposed 
extensions are at present unclear but development would need to be 
adjacent to the boundary of Birmingham and/or Redditch. 

 
  Your views are therefore welcomed on this new issue. 

 
6.113 CP16) Affordable Housing 
6.114 Bromsgrove has some of the highest average house prices in the 

South Housing Market Area and therefore there is significant unmet 
demand for affordable housing.  The South Housing Market Area 
Assessment identified there is an annual need for subsidised housing 
(social rented and Shared ownership) of 366 dwellings.  Currently new 
supply is expected t
[...]

RR1, RR2, 
RR3, CF2, 
CF7, CF8 

SR2, RR1, 
RR2, RR3, 
CF2, CF7, 
CF8 

• Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment by 
Bromsgrove District Council 

• Housing Market Assessment by Housing Vision 
• Bromsgrove District Council Quality of Life Survey April 

2008 
CP17) Sustainable 
Communities 

PPS1, PPS3, 
PPS7, PPG13 

SR1,SR2, 
SR3, UR3, 
RR1, RR3, 
CF2, PA1, 
PA14 

SR1,SR2, 
SR3, UR3, 
RR1, RR3, 
CF2, PA1, 
PA14 

• Housing Market Assessment by Housing Vision 
• Community Infrastructure Levy Guidance Notes by DCLG 
• The Countryside Agency’s Rural Services Survey in 2000 
• Bromsgrove District Council Quality of Life Survey April 

2008 
 
 
 
 

P
age 191



Page 192

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Party held on 17th September 2008
	4 Development of Options for the West Midlands Regional Strategy in Response to the National Housing and Planning Advice Unit Report
	Housing Options Executive Summary NLP Appendix 1
	Housing Options NLP Appendix 2

	5 Regional Spatial Strategy Second Stage Report
	WYG RSS Second Stage Appendix

	6 Draft Core Strategy
	Core Strategy Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING PARTY 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2008, AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker, 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. R. L. Dent, E. J. Murray, S. R. Peters, 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP and C. J. K. Wilson 

  
 Officers:  Mr. D. Hammond, Mr. M. Dunphy, Mrs. R. Williams, Mr. A. 

Fulford, Ms. S. Lai, Mr. A. Harvey and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 

22/08 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. N. Denaro, R. 
Hollingworth, Mrs. J. D. Luck, E. C. Tibby and P. J. Whittaker. 
 

23/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

24/08 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working 
Party held on 17th September 2008 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

25/08 DEVELOPMENT OF OPTIONS FOR THE WEST MIDLANDS REGIONAL 
STRATEGY IN RESPONSE TO THE NATIONAL HOUSING AND 
PLANNING ADVICE UNIT REPORT  
 
The Working Party considered a report which summarised the findings of a 
study prepared by Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners (NLP). The study, which 
had been commissioned by Government Office West Midlands (GOWM), had 
been prepared in response to concerns expressed by central government that 
the submitted preferred option Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) review did not 
deliver the required amounts of housing as reported by the National Housing 
and Planning Advice Unit.  
 
It was reported that GOWM would be using the findings of the study as a basis 
of their response to the RSS revision. The results of the study were not formal 
policy or proposals but solely independent evidence, setting out alternative 
choices for how the region might deliver additional housing to inform the 
Examination in Public on the Phase 2 RSS revision.  
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
23rd October 2008 

- 2 - 

It was intended that this Authority’s submissions on the RSS preferred option 
and possibly a separate submission on the NLP study would be submitted for 
approval by Members in accordance with the deadline for submission to the 
West Midlands Regional Assembly by 8th December 2008.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 

26/08 REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY SECOND STAGE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the findings of the second stage “Study 
into the Future Growth Implications of Redditch”.  
 
Members were reminded that Worcestershire County Council, Bromsgrove 
District Council, Redditch Borough Council and Stratford District Council had 
originally commissioned consultants to undertake a “Joint Study into the 
Future Growth of Redditch Town to 2026” to support the preparation of the 
RSS. This study had been completed in December 2007. 
 
It had subsequently been agreed by the Authorities involved that the Joint 
Study was insufficiently detailed to allow district level splits of Redditch 
Borough related housing growth to be identified. The same consultants had 
therefore been commissioned by the Authorities concerned and the West 
Midlands Regional Assembly to undertake the additional work required in 
order to augment the broad findings of the study.  
 
The stage 2 study had been completed on 10th October 2008 and the general 
findings were set out in section 3.9 of the report. During the discussion on this 
item the Chairman referred to an invitation to the Working Party Members to 
attend a meeting of Redditch Borough Council’s Planning Policy Advisory 
Group on 10th November 2008. This would enable an informal discussion to 
take place in relation to the issues contained in the study. It was also felt it 
would be helpful for Bromsgrove members to have the opportunity, prior to 
that meeting, to visit the sites close to the boundary of Redditch and 
Bromsgrove identified in the study as possible housing development sites.  
 
It was reported that the study, together with the feedback from public 
consultation would be inform the responses to the West Midlands RSS and 
the NLP study referred to in the previous item.  
 
RESOLVED that the conclusions of the study and the implications for 
Bromsgrove be noted at this stage.              
 

27/08 DRAFT CORE STRATEGY  
 
The Working Party considered a report on the final draft of the Core Strategy 
to be submitted for public consultation together with the associated 
documents. It was noted that changes had been made to reflect Members’ 
previous comments. Following discussion it was 
 
 
 



Local Development Framework Working Party 
23rd October 2008 

- 3 - 

RESOLVED: 
(a) that the draft Core Strategy as set out in Appendix A to the report and 

the associated Sustainability Appraisal contained in Appendix C be 
approved for public consultation; and 

(b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Environment 
and the Portfolio Holder for Planning to approve any further essential 
revisions to the draft  prior to publication.   

 
The meeting closed at 5.15 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


